SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette Wednesday 5th July 2000 S.I. No. 25

(Legal Notice No. 60)

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF PRIME MINISTER

IN accordance with paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 to the Solomon Islands Constitution, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby declare that the Members of the National Parliament met on 30th June 2000 and elected -

THE HONOURABLE MANASSEH SOGAVARE Prime Minister

The result on the first ballot of the 44 Members of the National Parliament present was -

ingeneral kangatamata ng ar 9° 5°0 ga			
The Honourable Manasseh Sogavare	-	23 votes	10.3
The Honourable Rev Leslie Boseto	-	21 votes	
Spoilt ballot papers		Nil	

Dated this second day of July 2000

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI
Governor-General

(Legal Notice No. 61)

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HONOURABLE ALAN KEMAKEZA to be Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for National Unity, Reconciliation and Peace.

HONOURABLE SNYDER RINI to be Minister of Finance

HONOURABLE DANNY PHILIP to be Minister of Foreign Affairs

HONOURABLE TOMMY CHAN to be Minister of Forestry, Environment and Conservation

HONOURABLE MICHAEL MAINA to be Minister of National Planning and Human Resources Development

HONOURABLE MOON PIN KWAN to be Minister of Agriculture and Primary Industries

HONOURABLE JOHNSON KOLI to be Minister of Culture, Tourism and Aviation HONOURABLE NATHANIEL WAENA to be Minister of Provincial Government and Rural Development, and Assistant Prime Minister

HONOURABLE ALLAN PAUL to be Minister of Health and Medical Services

HONOURABLE JOSES SAUEHA TAHUA to be Minister of Transport, Works and Communication

HONOURABLE GEORGE LUIALAMO to be Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources

HONOURABLE WILLIAM HAOMAE to be Minister of Police and Justice

Made at Honiara under my hand and the Public Seal this second day of July 2000.

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

(Legal Notice No. 62)

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HONOURABLE DAVID VOUZA to be Minister of Mines and Energy

HONOURABLE DAVID HOLOSIVI to be Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade

Made at Honiara under my hand and the Public Seal this third day of July 2000.

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Wilder Henang getter and loss. It ma Public Search

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.